
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 21st September, 2020 at 10.00 am. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can be 
listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 

 
Note: Owing to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and government guidance issued, it will not 
be possible to hold this meeting in person. The Council has therefore made arrangements 
under the Coronavirus Act 2020, and subsequent Regulations permitting remote meetings, 
to hold the meeting virtually. If you are a member of the public and would like to listen to the 
audio stream of the meeting you may do so via www.winchester.gov.uk  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   New Premises Licence - Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd, Winchester 
Road, Bishops Waltham, Southampton, Hampshire SO32 1BA 
(previously Budgens Store)(LR532) (Pages 5 - 42) 

 
Lisa Kirkman 

Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 
11 September 2020 
 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
 
The Membership of the Sub-Committee will be: 
Councillors: Mather (Chairperson), Bentote and Green  
 
Reserve Member: 
Councillor Read 
 
Appointments – The Sub-Committee consists of a Chairperson and two other Members 
who are appointed on a rota basis from the membership of the full Licensing and 
Regulation Committee (not including deputies) subject to availability. Four Members of the 
Committee have been nominated as Chairperson for the Sub-Committee and are also 
appointed on a rota basis. 
 
For information, the Membership of the Licensing and Regulation Committee is: 
Councillors: Bentote, Green, Achwal, Gordon-Smith, Laming, Mather, McLean, Power, 
Read, Ruffell and Williams (deputies: Cllrs Clear, Fern, Griffiths and Pearson). 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


Licensing Sub Committee - Procedure for Hearing Applications for Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates 
 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the hearing will take the 
form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the 
Sub-Committee considers it necessary to properly consider the matter. 
 
Written objections, representations and petitions will be circulated with the Agenda and Report and 
will be taken into account by Members of the Sub-Committee. Only those who have made “relevant 
representations” within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003 will be entitled to be heard as of right 
by the Sub-Committee. 

 
1. The Chairperson will set out the procedure to be followed during  the hearing 
 
2. The Licensing Manager will introduce the Report.  
 
3. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Licensing Manager. 
 
4. The Applicant or representative may address the Sub-Committee as follows:- a) to clarify  

any points which the Licensing Authority has given notice of (Regulation 7(1)(d) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005;  b) to address the Sub-Committee and 
present the application. 

 
5. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative 

 
Responsible Authorities who have made representations will then be allowed to introduce their 
representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them questions, and (subject to the permission of the 
Sub-Committee) the Applicant or representative may ask them questions. 
 

6. Environmental Health Officer 
 
7. Police 

8. Fire Service 

9. Child Protection Team 

10. Local Planning Authority  

11. Health and Safety Executive 

12. Trading Standards 

13. NHS Public Health Manager 

14. Licensing Authority 

Persons who have made Relevant Representations (within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003) 
will then be allowed to introduce their representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them 
questions, and (subject to the permission of the Sub-Committee) the Applicant or representative 
may ask them questions.  
 

15. Persons making Relevant Representations 



16. The Applicant or representative may address the Sub-Committee in order to reply to any 
representation made. 

 
17. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative 
 

The Sub-Committee will retire to consider the application in private with only the Service Lead: 
Legal Services’ representative and Democratic Services Officer in attendance. The Committee 
will reach its determination and notify the applicant of the decision, and give reasons for that 
decision, in accordance with Regulations 26 – 29 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.  

 

2.    
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LR532 
 

 

  
 LR532 
 FOR DECISION 
 WARD(S): BISHOPS WALTHAM 
 
 
 
LICENSING SUB – COMMITTEE 
 
 
Monday 21 September 2020 10:00 via MS Teams 
 
Report of the Service Lead for Public Protection 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Briony Appletree  Tel No: 01962 848188 
 
 
 
 
Application:  Application for the Grant of a New Premises Licence 
 
Premises: Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd, Winchester Road, Bishops  
  Waltham, Southampton, Hampshire, SO32 1BA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Part A. Report         

 
1 Application 
2 Responsible Authorities 
3 Other Representations 
4 Observations 
5 Conditions 
6 Other Considerations 
 
Part B. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 Application        
Appendix 2 Representations from Other Persons 
Appendix 3 Map of Premises Location 

   
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



LR532 
 

 

Part A. 
 
1. Application 
 
Applicant:   Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd 
 
Premises: Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd, Winchester Road, Bishops  
  Waltham, Southampton, Hampshire, SO32 1BA 
   
1.1 This application is for the grant of a new premises licence under section 

17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd, 
Winchester Road, Bishops Waltham, Southampton, Hampshire, SO32 
1BA. 
 

1.2 The premises was previously owned by Budgens Stores Ltd, who have 
held a premises licence permitting the sale of alcohol at this site since 
2005. 
 

1.3 The application specifies the supply of alcohol (for consumption off the 
premises only) as the only licensable activity, between the hours of 
0600 and 0000 Monday to Sunday.  
 

1.4 The application also specifies the premises’ opening hours as between 
0000 and 0000 Monday to Sunday (24 hours).  
 

1.5 During the consultation period a number of conditions were agreed 
between Hampshire Constabulary and the applicant. These conditions 
are reflected in Section 5 of this report. 
 

1.6 Following consultation with Hampshire Council Council’s Trading 
Standards team, the applicant amended the terminal hour for the sale of 
alcohol to 2300 to promote the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective.  
 

1.7 No representations were received by Responsible Authorities.  
 

1.8 One representation has been received from Bishops Waltham Parish 
Council, and is against the application. The representation is set out in 
Appendix 2 to this report, and primarily relates to the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objectives.  
 

1.9 Notice of the application was displayed outside of the premises for a 
period of 28 days until 26 August 2020, and advertised in the 
Hampshire Chronicle on 6 August 2020.  
 

1.10 Notices of the hearing were sent to all Parties on 7 September 2020.   

Page 6



LR532 
 

 

Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
Joanne Surguy 
 
Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
Please see Section M, Appendix 1. 
 

Page 7



LR532 
 

    

Relevant Representations 
 

2. Responsible Authorities 
 
All of the Responsible Authorities have been served with a copy of the 
application. The representations received are as follows: 
 
Environmental Health 
 
No representations received. 
 
Hampshire Constabulary 
 
During the consultation period a number of conditions were agreed between 
Hampshire Constabulary and the applicant. These conditions are reflected in 
Section 5 of this report. 
 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
No representations received. 
 
Child Protection Team 
 
No representations received. 
 
Building Control 
 
No representations received. 
 
Head of Trading Standards 
 
Following consultation with Hampshire Council Council’s Trading Standards 
team, the applicant amended the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol to 2300 
to promote the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.  
 
Public Health Manager 
 
No representations received.  
 
Home Office 
 
No representations received. 
 
Licensing Authority 
 
No representations received. 
 
Planning 
 
No representations received.  

Page 8



LR532 
 

    

3. Representations from Other Persons 
 
One representation has been received from Bishops Waltham Parish Council, 
and is against the application. The representation is set out in Appendix 2 to 
this report, and primarily relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety and the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



LR532 
 

    

4. Observations 
 
The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 
National Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  

 
The Sub-Committee must have regard to all of the representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps it considers 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives: 
 
1. Grant the licence subject to conditions in accordance with the operating 

schedule (modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives) and the mandatory 
conditions; 

 
2. exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates;  
 
3. reject the application. 

 
 

Terminal hours 
 
The Sub-Committee should take account of the National Guidance and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy with regard to terminal hours and take such steps 
as it considers appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, A8) 
 
Licensing Objectives 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions to prevent 
crime and public disorder relating to the premises having regard to the 
operating schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy 1.9, 2.11, 2.17 and Part 4 Section A) 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



LR532 
 

    

Public Safety 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions relating to 
public safety having regard to the relating to the premises having regard to the 
operating schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, B2, B3) 
 
Public Nuisance 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions to prevent 
public nuisance caused by noise pollution from the premises relating to the 
premises having regard to the operating schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, Section C) 
 
Protection of Children 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any necessary conditions for the 
Protection of Children relating to the premises having regard to the operating 
schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, D6, D7) 
 
Human Rights  
 
It is considered that Articles 6 (right to a fair trial) 8 (right to respect for private 
and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (right to peaceable enjoyment 
of possessions) may be relevant. As there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court, it is considered that there would be no infringement of 
Article 6. Article 8 is relevant, insofar as the nearby residents could claim that 
this right would be infringed by disturbance from customers. This should be 
balanced against the applicants’ right to use of their premises under Article 1 
of the First Protocol. Interference with these rights is permitted, where this 
interference is lawful, appropriate in a democratic society, and proportionate. 
Likewise, the residents may argue that their rights under Article 1 of the First 
Protocol would be infringed. If conditions are imposed, there should be no 
interference with any convention rights. To the extent that any interference 
may occur, it would be justifiable in a democratic society, and proportionate. 

Page 11



LR532 
 

    

5. Conditions 
 
Mandatory Conditions 
 
Where the Licence Authorises Supply of Alcohol: 

 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect 
of the premises licence, or  

(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (Amendment) 
Order 2014  
– effective from 1 October 2014 
 
1. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must 

 ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the 
 premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises 
 licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is 
 carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
 person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
 specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
 alcohol, identification bearing their photograph,
[...]
raph 2 applies where the permitted price given by 
 Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be 
 different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second 
 day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 
(2)   The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to 

sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the 
period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

 
Possible Conditions 
 
If the application is granted, the Sub-Committee may wish to consider the 
following conditions to reflect the Operating Schedule. Conditions in italics are 
those agreed between the applicant and Hampshire Constabulary during the 
consultation period.  

 
Operating Hours 
 
2. The hours the premises may be used for the sale of alcohol shall be: 
 
 Monday to Sunday  0600 to 2300 
 
3. The hours the premises may open for other than Licensable Activities 
 shall be: 
 
 Monday to Sunday  0000 to 0000 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



LR532 
 

    

 
 

All Licensing Objectives 
 
A1: Training  
 
(i) All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the 
 premises shall receive training in age restricted sales. 
 
(ii) Induction training must be completed and documented prior to the sale 
 of alcohol by the staff member. 
 
(iii) Refresher/reinforcement training must be completed and documented at 
 intervals of no more than 6 months. 
 
(iv) Training records will be kept at the premises available for inspection by 
 a police officer or other authorised officer on request. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
CD1: CCTV 
 
(i) The licence holder will ensure that the premises benefit from a CCTV 
 system that operates at all times when licensable activities are taking 
 place. 
 
(ii) The system will incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance 
 doors and the main alcohol display area and will be capable of providing 
 an image which is regarded as identification standard. The precise 
 positions of the c
[...]
 if the licence holder so elects) to produce, 
 before being sold alcohol, identification being a passport or photocard 
 driving licence bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification 
 that complies with any mandatory condition that may apply to 
 this licence. 
 
  
  
 

Page 15



LR532 
 

 

6. Other Considerations 
 
Council Strategy Outcome (Relevance To:) 
 
This report relates to the fourth Strategic Outcome; ‘Improving the quality of 
the District’s environment’ by working with partners and using powers available 
to us to make Winchester a safe and pleasant place to live, work and visit. 
 
Resource Implications 
 
A statutory licence fee of £635.00 has been received. It is anticipated that an 
appropriate level of officer attendance will be provided within the existing 
budget. 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Application by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd 
 
2. Representations by Other Persons 
 

 Addendum 1 to Appendix 2 – Additional Material submitted by 
Bishops Waltham Parish Council (Sainbury’s letter) 

 
3. Map of Premises Location 
 
 

Page 16



Appendix 1

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



L_ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIESN_OTHERF AMBIENTCOREHome & Leisure

0

111

111

L_WELLNESSA_ESSENTIALFAMBIENTCOREGrocery

1

L_FREE FROM AMBIENTA_ESSENT
IALFAMBIENTCOREGrocery

1

L_FREE FROM AMBIENTA_ESSENTIALFAMBIENTCOREGrocery

1

L_COMBI HOME BAKINGA_ESSENTIALFAMBIENTCOREGrocery

1

L_COMBI HOME BAKINGA_ESSENTIALFAMBIENTCOREGrocery

1

L_COMBI HOME BAKINGA_ESSENTIALFAMBIENTCOREGrocery

1

L_COMBI HOME BAKINGA_ESSENT
IALFAMBIENTCOREGrocery

1

L_COMBI HOME BAKINGA_ESSENTIALFAMBIENTCOREGrocery

1

L_COMBI HOME BAKINGA_ESSENTIALFAMBIENTCOREGrocery

1

1

FROZEN FOODSP_FRESH TOP UP

FFROZENCOREFrozen

1

FROZEN FOODSP_FRESH TOP UP

FFROZENCOREFrozen

1

FROZEN FOODSP_FRESH TOP UP
FFROZENCOREFrozen

1

FR
[...]
 
are expecting to open the new Sainsbury’s store in November, once the fit-out works are complete.  
 
We will be taking on the existing staff members at Budgens as Sainsbury’s colleagues and we look forward to 
welcoming them to our team. The Sainsbury’s team in Bishop’s Waltham will play an active role in the local 
community by supporting a local charity, as well as supporting Sainsbury’s nationwide community 
programmes and charity partners. 
 
We are strictly adhering to Government advice in relation to COVID-19. All on-site work will be undertaken 
in accordance with the Government’s social distancing guidelines and we’ll keep working practices under 
continuous review to ensure they align with the most up to date Government guidance.   
 
We hope that this letter is helpful and look forward to opening our new store in Bishops Waltham. We are 
also sending letters to properties situated in the vicinity of the site, to notify them of the new Sainsbury’s 
store and provide our contact details in case they have any questions. 
 
 
 
 

Cont… 
 

Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd 
Coventry Store Support Centre 
Draken Drive 
Ansty Park, Ansty 
Coventry 
CV7 9RD 

Addendum 1 to Appendix 2 

Page 39



If you have any queries about this letter or the new Sainsbury’s store, please do not hesitate to get in touch 
with our community representatives on 0800 080 3262 or by email at sainsburys-bw@devcomms.co.uk and 
they will be more than happy to assist. 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Christian Wakelin 
Sainsbury’s Supermarket Development Manager 
 

Registered office as above 
Registered number 3261722 England 
A subsidiary of J Sainsbury plc 
 
You can live well for less than you thought at 
Sainsbury’s based on price perception data 
 
100% post consumer waste recycled paper 

Page 40

mailto:sainsburys-bw@devcomms.co.uk


LR532 

Appendix 3 – Location of Premises 

Location of premises indicated by red marker.  

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 New Premises Licence - Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd, Winchester Road, Bishops Waltham, Southampton, Hampshire SO32 1BA (previously Budgens Store)(LR532)
	LR532 Appendix 1 - Application by Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd (Redacted)
	LR532 Appendix 2 - Representations from Other Persons
	Addendum 1 to Appendix 2 - Additional Material submitted by reps from other persons  - Sainsburys Letter
	LR532 Appendix 3 - Location of Premises




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 21 September 2020 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Mather (Chairperson) 

 
Green 
 

Bentote 
 

 
Officers in attendance: 
 
Miss B Appletree  – Licensing Officer 
Mr N Mountney – Litigation Solicitor 
 
 
Full audio recording and video recording 

 
 
 
 

 
1. NEW PREMISES LICENCE – SAINSBURY’S SUPERMARKETS LTD, 

WINCHESTER ROAD, BISHOPS WALTHAM, SO32 1BA (PREVIOUSLY 
BUDGENS STORE)  

(Report LR532) 
 
The Chairperson welcomed all those present to the meeting: 
 
Applicant  

 Joanne Surguy – Licensing Manager, Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd 

 Robert Botkai – Solicitor for the Applicant, Winckworth Sherwood LLP 

 Andrew Sanders – Winckworth Sherwood LLP 
 
Representations by Other Persons 

 Parish Councillor Robert Shields (on behalf of Bishops Waltham 
Parish Council)  

 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set out an application for a 
New Premises Licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd, Winchester Road, Bishops Waltham. The 
premises was previously owned by Budgens Stores Ltd who had held a 
premises licence permitting the supply of alcohol at the site since 2005. 
 
The application was seeking the supply of alcohol (for consumption off the 
premises only) as the only licensable activity, between the hours of 0600 and 
0000 Monday to Sunday and specified the premises’ opening hours as between 
0000 and 0000 Monday to Sunday (24 hours), as set out in appendix 1 to the 
report.   

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=2544&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 
During the consultation period, a number of conditions had been agreed 
between Hampshire Constabulary and the applicant. These conditions were set 
out in section 5 of the report. 
 
Furthermore, following consultation with Hampshire County Council’s Trading 
Standards, the applicant had amended the terminal hour for the supply of alcohol 
to 2300 to promote the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective. 
 
One valid representation had been received from Bishops Waltham Parish 
Council, raising objection to the application, in respect of the current operating 
hours of the Budgens Store and primarily in relation to the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives.  Their representation was set out in full in appendix 2.  
 
The Licensing Officer advised the Sub-Committee that the premises licence for 
the Budgens Store currently permits the supply of alcohol between 0800 to 2300 
Monday to Saturday and 1000 to 2230 on Sundays and the opening hours 
mirrored these times. To provide some context, Hampshire Constabulary had 
provided crime statistics from the last 12 months at the premises. These 
consisted of three crime reports: two relating to theft and one relating to anti-
social behaviour.  
 
In conclusion, the Licensing Officer advised the Sub-Committee that, if minded to 
approve the application,  there were conditions to consider, as set out in Section 
5 of the report, including those conditions agreed by Hampshire Constabulary 
and the applicant (set out in italics) which the Sub-Committee could amend as 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the Licensing Officer clarified 
that the newly proposed terminal hour for the supply of alcohol of 2300 hours 
would remain the same as the terminal hour currently in place, with the 
exception of the terminal hours on Sundays which was currently 2230 hours. 
However, it was noted the starting hour would change from those hours existing 
of 0800 hours Monday to Saturday and 1000 hours on Sundays to the proposed 
starting hour for the supply of alcohol of 0600 hours Monday to Sunday.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, the Solicitor representing the applicant, Mr 
Botkai, addressed the Sub-Committee and responded to questions. He set out 
the application as amended and clarified that discussions had taken place with 
Bishops Waltham Parish Council with an offer to further amend the hours for the 
supply of alcohol to 0700 hours to 2300 hours Monday to Sunday to help 
address their concerns.    
 
The Chairperson then invited Parish Councillor Robert Shields to address the 
Sub-Committee on behalf of Bishops Waltham Parish Council and in respect of 
their representation as ‘Other Persons’. He stated that the morning hours were 
not of a concern to the Parish Council, the objection was based solely on the 
store opening hours, specifically the store remaining open beyond 2200 hours; 
the time that had been referred to in Sainsbury’s letter dated 27 July 2020 which 
had been widely publicised and sent to local residents, as set out in addendum 1 



 
 

 
 

to appendix 2. He stated that opening beyond 2200 hours would result in 
unacceptable behaviour in a residential area later into the evening.  
 
In conclusion, Parish Councillor Shields stated that, on the basis of the hours set 
out in Sainsbury’s letter dated 27 July 2020 (0800 hours to 2200 hours Monday 
to Saturday and 1000 hours to 1600 hours on Sundays), local residents and 
Bishops Waltham Parish Council would welcome Sainsbury’s to the area. He 
urged the Sub-Committee to restrict the opening hours of the store to 2200 hours 
Monday to Saturday to ensure that the applicant honoured the commitment 
made to members of the public.  
 
All the points raised were answered by the applicant accordingly.  
 
For clarification, the applicant and the Council’s Litigation Solicitor confirmed that 
this application was to consider the licensable hours for the supply of alcohol and 
that store opening hours were to be determined by the local planning authority. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee in relation to the Sainsbury’s 
letter of July 2020, Mr Botkai clarified the difference between the store opening 
hours and the licensing hours for the supply of alcohol. He confirmed that an 
existing licence of 0800 hours to 2300 hours for the supply of alcohol was 
already in place at the existing premises which was transferable between licence 
holders if required.  
 
Currently Budgens store had chosen to only operate until 2200 hours but had the 
option to trade for longer. Sainsbury’s had submitted a new premises licence 
application but were seeking no change to the terminal hour to that of the 
existing licence of 2300 hours. In respect of the store hours stated in the letter 
dated 27 July 2020, Mr Botkai advised that he was not aware of any immediate 
change to the terminal store hour of 2200 hours as set out in the letter and 
clarified that it was common for applications for licensable activities such as the 
hours for the supply of alcohol to be longer than store opening hours to allow for 
a degree of flexibility. 
 
In summing up, Mr Botkai confirmed that the application submitted and now 
revised by Sainsbury’s, was not seeking for any extension to the terminal hour 
beyond that already existing on the current premises of 2300 hours and it was 
only the hour change to the starting hour for the licence for the supply of alcohol 
at these premises from 0800 hours to 0700 hours that represented the only 
change to the existing licence currently held by the Budgens store and to which 
the Parish Council raised no objection. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to deliberate in private. 
 
In her closing remarks, the Chairperson stated that the Sub-Committee had 
carefully considered the application, the representation made by Bishops 
Waltham Parish Council and the Applicant’s evidence received.  It had taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Home Office Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the duties under the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 and the rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Sub-Committee has also considered the evidence of police incidents arising 
on this site in the last year. According to police reports, two incidents of theft and 
one incident of anti-social behaviour and reference was made to the Parish 
Council letter of representation, which stated that the Parish Council was not 
aware of any incidents at the current premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the application should be granted, with the 
conditions set out in section 5 of the report, with the following amendment that 
the hours for the supply of alcohol should be 0700 hours to 2300 hours Monday 
to Sunday.  
 
The Chairperson thanked all those present for attending the meeting and 
explained to all parties that they would be formally notified of the decision in 
writing in due course and of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 
21 days from the date of notification of the decision. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1.         That the application be granted, subject to the conditions set out in 
section 5 of the report with an amendment to the hours for the supply of 
alcohol of 0700 hours to 2300 hours Monday to Sunday, as set out above, 
for the following reasons:  

 
REASON  

 
The Sub-Committee considered that the conditions attached to the licence 
and as amended above, particularly those conditions agreed between the 
applicant, Hampshire Constabulary and Hampshire County Council 
Trading Standards, would adequately promote the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives.   

 
      
The meeting commenced at 10am and concluded at 11.30 am.         
 

Chairperson 
 
 
 

 


